Actuarial changes arising from experience

adjustments (1,569,032) (6,588,602)
 Actuarial changes arising from changes in

financial assumptions 9,186,200 (17,533,760)
7,617,168 (24,122,362)

Balance at end of period P=85,176,407 P=64,561,682

The principal assumptions used to determine pension benefits of the Group are as follows:

2023 2022
Discount rate 6.12% to 6.14% 7.23% to 7.28%
Salary increase rate 5.00% 5.00%

There were no changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing
sensitivity analysis.

The average duration of the DBO as of the reporting date is 7.70 to 10.40 years and
7.60 to 10.30 years in 2023 and 2022, respectively.

93

- 46 -

*SGVFS189201*

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the reporting date, assuming all other
assumptions are held constant. It should be noted that the changes assumed to be reasonably possible
at the valuation date are open to subjectivity, and do not consider more complex scenarios in which
changes other than those assumed may be deemed to be more reasonable.

Increase (decrease) in DBO
Increase (decrease) 2023 2022

Discount rates +150 basis points (P=11,619,065) (P=8,756,487)
-150 basis points 14,579,176 10,896,475

Future salary increases +150 basis points 14,520,867 10,985,587
-150 basis points (11,881,786) (9,042,713)

The maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments follows:

2023 2022
Less than 1 year P=5,724,655 P=4,676,777
More than 1 year to 2 years 639,632 1,208,524
More than 2 years to 4 years 3,817,977 615,030
More than 4 years 116,110,919 115,091,274

18. Income Tax

2023 2022 2021
Current:

RCIT P=242,294,891 P=121,538,490 P=70,562,886
MCIT 98,740 1,437,016 3,504,726
Final 329,749 296,355 306,191

242,723,380 123,271,861 74,373,803
Deferred (6,659,969) 49,629,510 27,514,257

P=236,063,411 P=172,901,371 P=101,888,060

Details of NOLCO that can be claimed as deduction from future taxable profit and MCIT that can be
claimed as tax credits against income tax liabilities are as follows:

NOLCO
Year Incurred Amount Used/Expired Balance Expiry Year
2020 P=79,433,213 P=25,689,338 P=53,743,875 2025
2021 134,299,667 80,648,656 53,651,011 2026
2022 174,618,312 824,153 173,794,159 2025
2023 170,856,805 – 170,856,805 2026

P=559,207,997 P=107,162,147 P=452,045,850

94

- 47 -

*SGVFS189201*

The Group has incurred NOLCO in taxable years 2021 and 2020, which can be claimed as deduction
from the regular taxable income for the next five (5) consecutive taxable years pursuant to the
Bayanihan to Recover As One Act.

MCIT
Year Incurred Amount Used/Expired Balance Expiry Year
2020 P=662,946 P=662,946 P=– 2023
2021 1,222 – 1,222 2024
2022 1,437,016 1,404,597 32,419 2025
2023 98,740 – 98,740 2026

P=2,199,924 P=2,067,543 P=132,381

Net deferred tax assets of the Group as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

2023 2022
Deferred tax assets on:

Lease liabilities P=106,026,757 P=144,288,019